Money market $ 67,528 $   - $   - $   - $   67,528 -

Bonds & debentures 43,115 305,374 368,491 323,146 1,040,126 4.2

Real return bonds (2) - - - 61,664 61,664 5.3

$ 110,643 $ 305,374 $ 368,491 $ 384,810 $ 1,169,318 4.0

Pooled funds 934,693

Total fixed income $ 2,104,011

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022

(in thousands of dollars)
Under 1

year
1 to 5
years

5 to 10
years

Over 10
years Total

Average
yield
(%)(1)

Fixed income

Money market $ 116,505 $   - $   - $   - $   116,505 -

Bonds & debentures 18,169 375,614 411,573 398,716 1,204,072 3.6

Real return bonds (2) - - - 66,282 66,282 5.3

$ 134,674 $ 375,614 $ 411,573 $ 464,998 $ 1,386,859 3.3

Pooled funds 802,182

Total fixed income $ 2,189,041

292022-2023 Public Service Superannuation Plan Financial Statements

Financial instruments (continued)
Interest rate sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in fixed income and fixed income related derivatives are sensitive
to interest rate movements. The following table represents the assets held in the Plan
as at March 31, subject to interest rate changes, average duration due to a one percent
increase (decrease) in interest rate and the change in fair value of those assets:

2023 2022

(in thousands of dollars)

Interest rate sensitive assets $ 1,176,162 $ 1,382,968

Average duration for 1% increase in interest rates (5.8) (6.5)

Sensitivity to 1% increase in interest rates (68,162) (90,374)

Fair value after 1% increase in rates $ 1,108,000 $ 1,292,594

Average duration for 1% decrease in interest rates 5.8 6.5

Sensitivity to 1% decrease in interest rates 68,162 90,374

Fair value after 1% decrease in rates $ 1,244,324 $ 1,473,342

ii.   Market price risk
Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in market values of investments from
influences specific to a particular investment or from influences on the market,
including geopolitical risk. Market price risk does not include interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk which are also discussed in this note. As all of the Plan’s financial
instruments are carried at fair value with fair value changes recognized in the statement
of changes in financial position, all changes in market conditions will directly result in
an increase (decrease) in net assets. Market price risk is managed by the Plan through
the construction of a diversified portfolio of instruments traded on various markets and
across various industries.

Market sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in equities are sensitive to market fluctuations. The following
table represents the change in fair value of the Plan’s investment in public and private
equities due to a ten percent increase (decrease) in fair market values as at March 31:

2023 2022

(in thousands of dollars)

Total equity $ 1,876,043 $ 1,931,110

10% increase in market values 187,604 193,111

Fair value after 10% increase in market values $ 2,063,647 $ 2,124,221

10% decrease in market values (187,604)  (193,111)

Fair value after 10% decrease in market values $ 1,688,439 $ 1,737,999

Notes to Financial Statements

302022-2023 Public Service Superannuation Plan Financial Statements

Financial Instruments (continued)
 iii.   Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss in the event the counterparty to a transaction fails
to discharge an obligation and causes the other party to incur a loss. Credit risk
is generally higher when a non-exchange traded financial instrument is involved
because the counterparty for the traded financial instrument is not backed by an
exchange clearing house. Credit risk associated with the Plan is regularly monitored
and analyzed through risk and credit committees.